Whereas, if this equipment is not provided, North Carolina's continued 

administration of OSHA will be jeopardized; Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 

of Labor the amount of thirty-five thousand two hundred twenty-one dollars ($35,221) for the 

1977-78 fiscal year and the amount of twenty-five thousand eight hundred fifty-nine ($25,859) 

for the 1978-79 fiscal year for the purchase of the needed safety and health equipment. 

Sec. 2.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1977. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 1st day of July, 1977.